Article 5. The total number of shares authorized to 

be issued by the Bank shall be thirty 

million (30,000,000). 

(Total number of shares authorized to be issued) 

Article 5. The total number of shares authorized to 

be issued by the Bank shall be one 

hundred fifty million (150,000,000). 

(3) Timetable  

Date of resolution of the Board of Directors Monday, January 26, 2026 

Effective date Wednesday, April 1, 2026 

3. Introduction of the shareholder benefit program 

(1) Purpose of introduction 

The Bank will introduce a shareholder benefit program starting in FY2027 for the purpose of showing its